FIRST AMENDMENT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND

ALCOHOL DRUG CARE SERVICES, INC. FOR FISCAL YEARS 2016-2017 THROUGH 2018-2019

This First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement dated June 28, 2016, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Alcohol Drug Care Services, Inc., a California non-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR," is entered into this Sth day of August, 2017.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, by and through its Department of Health and Human Services – Mental Health, desired to retain a qualified professional to provide residential alcohol and drug treatment and counseling services, including, without limitation, withdrawal management, in a licensed and/or certified drug treatment program; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2016, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement regarding the provision of residential alcohol and drug treatment and counseling services; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Professional Services Agreement to ensure compliance with State Standard Agreement No. 14-90058 between COUNTY and the California Department of Health Care Services.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

 The Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to include the following provision regarding the distribution of sterile needles:

59: RESTRICTION ON DISTRIBUTION OF STERILE NEEDLES:

No Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant funds made available through this Agreement shall be used to carry out any program that includes the distribution of sterile needles or syringes for the hypodermic injection of any illegal drug, unless the State of California chooses to implement a demonstration syringe services program for injecting drug users.

The Professional Services Agreement is hereby amended to include the following provision regarding counselor certification:

60. COUNSELOR CERTIFICATION:

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that any counselor or registrant providing intake, assessment of need for services, treatment or recovery planning, individual or group counseling to participants, patients, or residents in a DHCS licensed or certified program meets the certification requirements set forth in Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 8 of the California Code of Regulations.

 Except as modified herein, the Professional Services Agreement dated June 28, 2016 shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the original Professional Services Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment as of the first date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:

- (1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
- (2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER.

ALCOHOL DRUG CARE SERVICES, INC.:	
Name: Sohn B M May S	Date: 50/4 5, 2017
Title: Crector	
By: Lendelly	Date: 7 05 2017
Name: Kathy Willis	/
Title: President Board of Directors At	CS
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:	
By: Virginia Bass Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors	Date: 8 17 (15
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIREMENTS A	PPROVED:
By: Risk Management	Date: 07/18/17